SECTION XI

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 05.07.2016

COURT NO. 12 ITEM NO. 14

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5, 6 & 7

(Application for vacating stay, exemption from filing official translation and impleadment)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8

(Application for impleadment as respondent)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9 & 10

(Application for exemption from filing official translation and permission to file additional documents filed by Mr. Nikhil Makhithia, Advocate)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 13962 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SWAMI NATH PURI & ORS

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SHAMSHUDDIN & ORS

...RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.05.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Permission to file special leave petition is granted. Application seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and order is allowed. Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of operation of the impugned order of the High Court."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 8 respondents on 13.05.2016 through registered A.D. post. Mr. Nikhil Majithia, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 to 8.

It is submitted that Mr. Nikhil Majithia, Advocate has on 09.05.2016 filed applications for vacating stay, exemption from filing official translation and impleadment and the same are registered as I.A. Nos. 5, 6 & 7 respectively.

It is further submitted that Mr. Surender Suvasis, Advocate has on 19.05.2016 filed applications for vacating stay, exemption from filing official translation and impleadment. The application for impleadment is registered as I.A. No. 8 and has been included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nikhil Majithia, Advocate has on 03.06.2016 filed applications for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation and the same has been registered as I.A. Nos. 9 & 10 respectively and has been included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Advocate has on 30.06.2016 filed an application for Impleadment as party petitioner and the same is defective. Defects notified vide letter dated 04.07.2016 and application is kept in the file.

The applications above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 04^h day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Ashish Sen Gupta, Advocate

Mr. Nikhil Majithia, Advocate

Mr. Surender Suvasis, Advocate

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

S1